

No. 13-193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST AND COALITION
OPPOSED TO ADDITIONAL SPENDING AND TAXES,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN DRIEHAUS, KIMBERLY ALLISON,
DEGEE WILHELM, HELEN BALCOLM,
TERRANCE CONROY, LYNN GRIMSHAW, JAYME SMOOT,
WILLIAM VASIL, PHILIP RICHTER,
OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, AND JON HUSTED,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN
LEGAL SOCIETY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF EVANGELICALS, NATIONAL HISPANIC
CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE,
QUEENS FEDERATION OF CHURCHES,
AND INSTITUTIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY	FREDERICK W. CLAYBROOK, JR.
CENTER FOR LAW &	<i>Counsel Of Record</i>
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM	DAVID D. JOHNSON
OF THE CHRISTIAN	CROWELL & MORING, LLP
LEGAL SOCIETY	1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
8001 Braddock Road	Washington, D.C. 20004
Springfield, Va. 22151	(202) 624-2500
(703) 894-1087	relaybrook@crowell.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Religious Speech and Assembly Are Core Freedoms That the Federal Courts Must Protect from Being Chilled.....	4
II. Decisions of This Court Demonstrate the Importance of Being Able to Challenge State Action That Chills Religious Speech and Assembly	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.,</i> 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	15
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio,</i> 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	11
<i>Broadrick v. Okla.,</i> 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	13
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,</i> 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	5
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	5, 16
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.,</i> 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	14
<i>Epperson v. Ark.,</i> 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	15, 16
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	6
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.,</i> 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island,</i> 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	7
<i>Hague v. CIO,</i> 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc., 452 U.S. 640 (1981)</i>	14, 15
<i>Hill v. Colo., 530 U.S. 703 (2000)</i>	14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)</i>	7
<i>Krantz v. City of Fort Smith, 160 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1998)</i>	17
<i>Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)</i>	16
<i>Ill. ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ., 333 U.S. 203 (1948)</i>	17
<i>McCullen v. Coakley, No. 12-1168 (Sup. Ct.)</i>	14
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis, 310 U.S. 586 (1940)</i>	12
<i>Presbytery of N.J. of Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Florio, 40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994)</i>	18
<i>Sec’y of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co., 467 U.S. 947 (1984)</i>	13
<i>Snyder v. Phelps, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)</i>	7, 8, 18
<i>Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)</i>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	3
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6, 7, 12, 17
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc.</i> <i>v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	17
<i>Whitney v. Cal.</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	11, 12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
FOREIGN STATUTES	
United Kingdom Fraud Act 2006 (c 35)	3
§ 1	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 759 (1790)	5
Irving Brant, <i>The Bill of Rights: Its Origin and Meaning</i> (1965)	5
John D. Inazu, <i>Liberty’s Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> (2012)	5
James Madison, A Memorial and Remonstrance (1785)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Religion Clause, British Court Issues Summons To Mormon Church Head Alleging Teachings Violate Fraud Act, Feb. 6, 2014, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://religion
clause.blogspot.com/2014/02/british-court-
issues-summons-to-mormon.html">http://religion clause.blogspot.com/2014/02/british-court- issues-summons-to-mormon.html (last visited Feb. 25, 2014)	3
